

**From:** CRU cru@calbar.ca.gov  
**Subject:** RE: Request for Review of State Bar Case #23 O 13982  
**Date:** June 5, 2023 at 10:50 AM  
**To:** Christi Grab [REDACTED]



On June 5, 2023, the State Bar's Complaint Review Unit (CRU) of the Office of General Counsel received your request for review of the decision of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) to close your complaint against an attorney.

After your file has been reviewed by a CRU staff attorney, you will receive a letter explaining whether your complaint will remain closed or whether it will be returned to OCTC with a recommendation for further investigation. If CRU determines that your case should remain closed, it will explain the reasons for that decision and your right to seek review by the California Supreme Court.

We appreciate your patience while your file is being carefully reviewed.

Estimated time for completion of your request may be eight months or more.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.

#### COMPLAINT REVIEW UNIT

**From:** Christi Grab <[REDACTED]>  
**Sent:** Monday, June 5, 2023 9:15 AM  
**To:** CRU <cru@calbar.ca.gov>  
**Cc:** Kim, Roy <[REDACTED]>  
**Subject:** Request for Review of State Bar Case #23 O 13982

**CAUTION:** This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear CRU Department:

On December 19, 2022, I filed a complaint with the Bar Association against Deputy Attorney General Anna Barsegyan on the grounds that:

"Anna Barsegyan crossed the line between competently representing her client into actively participating in her client's criminal cover-up on numerous occasions. To accomplish this cover up, she used an assortment of unlawful tactics, including Harassment, Retaliation, Violation of Rights, Abuse of the Court System, and Obstruction of Justice. In doing so, she repeatedly violated the American Bar Association rules 8.4 (a), (c) and (g)."

The charges included:

- I believe that Anna Barsegyan is protecting the identity of a third party who committed *suborning perjury*, and is thus a *co-conspirator to commit suborning perjury*. This violates rule 8.4(a): violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another